Declaring Land Set Apart for a Government Work (Railway Purposes) at Te Anau and Not Now Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Railways hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 28th day of January 1974.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—WALLACE COUNTY

BOTH those pieces of land described as follows:

Area Railway land being

809 m² Section 683, Block I, Manapouri Survey District. 827 m² Section 688, Block I, Manapouri Survey District.

Being the land secondly comprised and described in *Gazette*, 1967, p. 1866, No. 223737.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 1974.

T. M. McGUIGAN, Minister of Railways.

(N.Z.R. L.O. 17360/99)

Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 7

Pursuant to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Electricity hereby amends the Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959* as amended by the Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 1 (Gazette, 15 August 1963, p. 1158), the Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 2 (Gazette, 20 May 1965, p. 789), the Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 3 (Gazette, 9 December 1965, p. 2150), the Christchurch, City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 4 (Gazette, 6 June 1968, p. 942), the Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 5 (Gazette, 18 March 1971, p. 490), and the Christchurch City Council Electric Lines Licence 1959, Amendment No. 6 (Gazette, 12 October 1972, p. 2290) by adding to the First Schedule thereto the following:

"11. A line commencing from the New Zealand Electricity Department's substation in Princess Street, and proceeding along the southern side of Princess Street in a westerly direction to a point opposite the centre line of Dalgety Street, all being situated in Block X, Christchurch Survey District, the said line being more particularly shown as a red line on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 892, deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington."

Dated at Wellington this 14 day of January 1974.

T. M. McGUIGAN, Minister of Electricity.

*Gazette, 26 November 1959, p. 1760

(N.Z.E.D. 10/65/1)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto, is hereby set apart as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place, for the common use and benefit of Whanaupani, and the people of the district generally.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block II, Waimana Survey District, and described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

2 0 0 Ruatoki B, Section 13B (Ohotu Papakainga) as described in Consolidation Order of the Maori Land Court dated 30 September 1933.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of January 1974.

I. W. APPERLEY,

Deputy Secretary for Maori and Island Affairs. (M. and I.A. H.O. 21/3/709; D.O. Ruatoki Court Corres.)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount Consented to
Manaia Town Council: Completion of Sewe	rage
Reticulation Loan 1972	54,000
Petone Borough Council: McKenzie Baths I	
1072	50,000
Piako County Council: Te Aroha Abattoir I	
No. 3, 1973	52,000
Vincent County Council: Rural Housing I	Loan
1972	60,000
Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1974.	
A. C. SHAILES, Assistant Secretary to	the Treasury.
(T. 40/416/6)	

Notifying Wilderness Area—Fiordland National Park— Pembroke Wilderness Area

NOTICE is hereby given that the Fiordland National Park Board, in terms of section 34 of the National Parks Act 1952, by resolution dated 19 August 1972, set apart as a wilderness area that part of the Fiordland National Park containing 18,000 hectares, more or less, and being all that area in the Southland and Otago Land Districts bounded as follows:

as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the mean high-water mark on the north-eastern side of Milford Sound and the right bank of the Bowen River, Milford Sound Survey District, Southland Land District, and proceeding generally north-westerly, northerly, and north-easterly along that mean high-water mark, crossing the mouths of all rivers and streams, to the left bank of the Kaipo River in Wilmot Survey District, Otago Land District; thence generally south-easterly to and along the generally south-western watershed of the Kaipo River through Mounts McGulsh, Sutherland, and Richardson, and Ongaruanuku Peak to Troglodyte Peak; thence southerly along a right line to Mount Paranui; thence generally south-westerly along a leading ridge to Mount Grave in Milford Sound Survey District, Southland Land District; thence generally westerly and southerly along the watershed between the Bowen and Harrison Rivers and a leading ridge to the point of commencement, including therein the waters of all internal lakes, rivers, and streams.

The wilderness area will be subject to the restrictions imposed by section 34 of the National Parks Act 1952 and by the Fiordland National Park By-laws.

J. P. HARTY, Chairman, Fiordland National Park Board.

I certify that the National Parks Authority, by resolution dated 22 November 1972, consented to the setting apart of the above area as a wilderness area.

R. J. MACLACHLAN, Chairman, National Parks Authority.

(L. and S. H.O. N.P. 26; D.O. F.N.P. 49/4)

Notifying Wilderness Area—Fiordland National Park— Glaisnock Wilderness Area

Notice is hereby given that the Fiordland National Park Board, in terms of section 34 of the National Parks Act 1952, by resolution dated 19 August 1973, set apart as a wilderness area that part of the Fiordland National Park containing 124,800 hectares, more or less, and being all that area in the Southland Land District bounded as follows: